

No. 14-1248

Team 56

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

No. 155-CV-2014

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Plaintiff-Appellant, and
DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., and DEAN JAMES, Plaintiffs-Intervenors-
Appellants**

v.

MOON MOO FARM, INC., Defendant-Appellee

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR NEW UNION

**BRIEF OF DEEP QUOD RIVERWATCHER, INC., AND DEAN JAMES,
PLAINTIFF-INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Intervenors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | v |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS | 4 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Queechunk Canal, a man-made water body, is a public trust navigable water of the State of New Union allowing for a public right of navigation despite private ownership of the banks on both sides and the bottom of the canal by the Farm..... | 6 |
| A. The Canal is navigable water for purposes of the public trust doctrine..... | 8 |
| B. Riverwatcher did not Trespass on the Farm. | 11 |
| II. Even if the canal is not deemed a public trust navigable water, the evidence obtained through trespass and without a warrant is nevertheless admissible in a civil enforcement proceeding brought under the Clean Water Act §§ 309 (b), (d) and 505. | 11 |
| III. The Farm is required to obtain a NPDES permit because it is a CAFO subject to permitting by virtue of being a point source and through discharge of manure from its land application area. | 13 |
| A. The Farm is a Concentrated Animal Feeding Operation..... | 13 |
| B. CAFOs constitute a “point source” under the CWA, and therefore are subject to NPDES permitting requirements..... | 15 |
| C. Discharges from land application are subject to NPDES permitting requirements. | 16 |
| D. Agricultural Stormwater Discharges are exempt from the NPDES permitting requirements. | 17 |
| IV. In the event that the Farm is not a CAFO, excess nutrient discharges from its manure application removes it from the agricultural stormwater exemption and subjects it to NPDES permitting liability. | 19 |
| V. The Farm is subject to a citizen suit under RCRA because its land application practices constitute the disposal of a non-hazardous solid waste. | 20 |

A. The Farm’s waste disposal practices constitute application of solid waste under 40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(1). 20

B. The Farm’s placement of solid waste onto their fields constituted open dumping because the solid waste was discarded in a manner that contaminates groundwater and does not fall within the agricultural waste exclusion under 40 C.F.R. 261.4(b)(2). 21

VI. The District Court erred in applying the imminent and substantial endangerment standard in terms of potential harms to individuals and the environment. 24

A. The imminent and substantial endangerment standard requires consideration of the full extent of the risk under 42 U.S.C. § 6972(a)(1)(B). 25

B. The district court failed to adequately weigh the evidence that Moon Moo’s disposal practices have allowed nitrates to seep into the water supply, deeming it unsafe for infant consumption..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979) | 6 |
| <i>Am. Canoe Ass'n v. Murphy Farms, Inc.</i> , 412 F.3d 536, 538 (4th Cir. 2005)..... | 15 |
| <i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1, 12 (1821) | 6 |
| <i>Brock</i> | 12 |
| <i>Brod v. Omya, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 156, 164–165 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Burlington</i> | 26 |
| <i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Grant</i> , 505 F.3d 1013, 1020 (10th Cir. 2007)..... | 25 |
| <i>Cnty Ass'n for Restoration of the Env. v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2002) 14 | |
| <i>Cnty Ass'n for Restoration of the Envt. v. Henry Bosma Dairy</i> , 305 F.3d 943, (9th Cir. 2002) | |
| | 15 |
| <i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't, Inc.</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d at 1162. | 22 |
| <i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't, Inc. v. George & Margaret LLC</i> , 954 F. Supp. 2d | |
| 1151, 1154 (E.D. Wash. 2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Cnty. Ass'n for Restoration of the Env't, Inc., supra</i> | 23 |
| <i>Cox v. City of Dallas, Tex.</i> , 256 F.3d 281, 299 (5th Cir. 2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Dague v. City of Burlington</i> , 935 F.2d 1343, 1355 (2d Cir.1991) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Ecological Rights</i> , 713 F.3d 502, 516 (9th Cir. 2013)..... | 21 |
| <i>Fish House Inc. v. Clarke</i> , 693 S.E.2d 208, 212 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010)..... | 7 |
| <i>Gwathmey v. State of North Carolina</i> , 464 S.E.2d 674 (N.C. 1995)..... | 6 |
| <i>Higbee v. Starr</i> , 598 F. Supp. 323, 331 (D.Ark. 1984)..... | 15 |
| <i>Hughes v. Nelson</i> , 399 S.E.2d 24, 25 (S.C. Ct. App. 1990)..... | 9 |
| <i>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma</i> , 143 F.Supp.2d 1169, 1176 (D.Idaho 2001)..... | 15 |
| <i>Interfaith Community Organization v. Honeywell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 399 F.3d 248, 258 (3d Cir.2005) | |
| | 25 |
| <i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643, 656 (1961) | 11 |
| <i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996)..... | 25 |
| <i>National Pork Producers Council v. EPA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1326 (2013) | 17 |
| <i>Natural Resources Def. Council v. Train</i> . 396 F. Supp. 1393 (D.D.C. 1975)..... | 15 |
| <i>No Spray Coal.</i> , 252 F.3d at 150 | 21 |
| <i>Safe Air for Everyone</i> | 21, 24 |
| <i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035,1041 (9 th Cir. 2004)..... | 20 |
| <i>See Calif. Dept. of Toxic Substances Control v. Interstate Non-Ferrous Corp.</i> , 298 F.Supp.2d | |
| 930, 980 (E.D. Cal. 2003)..... | 25 |
| <i>Sierra Club v. Abston Constr. Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41, 45 (5th Cir. 1980) | 14 |
| <i>Smith Steel Casting Co. v. Brock</i> , 800 F.2d 1329 (5th Cir. 1986)..... | 12 |
| <i>State ex rel. Medlock v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 346 S.E.2d 716, 718–719 (S.C. 1986)..... | 9 |
| <i>Trinity Indus., Inc. v. Occupational Safety and Health Review Comm'n</i> , 16 F.3d 1455 (6th | |
| Cir. 1994)..... | 12 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433, 447 (1976) | 12 |
| <i>Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. United States E.P.A.</i> , 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 17 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--------------------------|--------|
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291..... | 1 |
| 29 U.S.C. § 651..... | 12 |
| 33 C.F.R § 329.5. | 10 |
| 33 C.F.R § 329.6 | 8 |
| 33 C.F.R § 329.7 | 8 |
| 33 C.F.R § 329.8 | 9 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1319..... | 19 |
| 33 U.S.C. §1362..... | 2 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1365..... | 1, 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1369..... | 1 |
| 40 C.F.R §122.23 | 2 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 257.1 | 22, 23 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 261.2 | 21 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 412.30 | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6901..... | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6903..... | 20, 22 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6945..... | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 6945..... | 1 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Basic Information about Nitrate in Drinking Water</i> , UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (2014), available at http://water.epa.gov/drink/contaminants/basicinformation/nitrate.cfm | 27 |
| Carissa Wolf, <i>Away with the Whey: Chobani Yogurt Puts Rural Idaho in a Stink</i> , Boise Weekly, Aug. 14, 2013, http://www.boiseweekly.com/boise/away-with-the-whey-chobani-yogurt-puts-rural-idaho-in-a-stink/Content?oid=2929398 | 22 |
| Dan Charles, <i>Why Greek Yogurt Makers Want Whey To Go Away</i> , NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, Nov. 21, 2012, available at http://www.npr.org/blogs/thesalt/2012/11/21/165478127/why-greek-yogurt-makers-want-whey-to-go-away | 24 |
| H.R.Rep. No. 94–1491(I), at 4 (1976)..... | 21 |
| The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary 684 (4th ed.1993)..... | 20 |

RULES

| | |
|-------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. App. P. 4 | 1 |
| Fed. R. App. P.15 | 1 |

TREATISES

| | |
|--|--|
| Christopher R. Brown, <i>Uncooperative Federalism, Misguided Textualism: The Federal Courts' Mistaken Hostility Toward Pre-Discharge Regulation of Confined Animal Feeding</i> | |
|--|--|

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Operations Under the Clean Water Act</i> , 30 Temp. J. Sci. Tech. & Env'tl. L. 175, 189–192 (2011) | 19 |
| Karl S. Coplan, <i>Citizen Litigants Citizen Regulators: Four Cases Where Citizen Suits Drove Development of Clean Water Law</i> , 25 Colo. Nat. Resources, Energy & Env'tl L. Rev. 61, 68 (2014) | 12 |
| Stephen R. Miller, <i>Three Legal Approaches to Rural Economic Development</i> , Kan. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y, Spring 2014, at 345, 359 | 22 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV | 11 |
